

Order no.22 dated: 05.11.2024:

Today the matter is fixed for hearing a petition dated 13.08.2024 praying for recalling the P.W.1.

Copy served.

The O.P. has not file the written objection to the petition.

Heard both side .

Perused the materials on record .

Consider the same .

After considering it reveals that evidence of P.W.1 has already been concluded. The matter was fixed for production of P.W.2 .Now at this stage the petitioner has come with this petitioner. It also reveals that the documents which are proposed to be adduced by way of recall were already with the petitioner when he adduced evidence. There is no ground mentioned in the petition for not producing these documents on earlier occasion. It also submitted that the documents are necessary for proper adjudication of the dispute. Considering the submission of the parties, this court is inclined to allow the prayer of the petitioner by compensating the O.P.

Hence,

it is

ORDERED

that the prayer is the petitioner is allowed on contest with cost of Rs. 300/- .

The cost to be paid to the O.P.

P.W1 is present.

The P.W.1 is examined by the petitioner on recall in-part and the documents i.e. marriage certificate is marked as Exbt.1, One receipt signed by Moumita Dey is marked as Exbt.2 and 5 sheet of print out of screen shot are marked as exhibit.3(as a whole) respectively.

Ld advocate for the respondent files a petition praying for time on the ground stated in the petition.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

Fix 05.12.2024 for further cross examination of P.W.1.

D/C by me

Addl. District Judge

Addl.District Judge
2nd F.T.C, Hooghly
(JO code WB1026)

